
150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals 
Zoom Conference Meeting 

(To participate: (929) 436-2866; Meeting ID: 990 8137 6741; Password: 504494) 

Monday, October 19, 2020 
1:30 p.m. 

1. Call roll for board members

2. Introduction of staff

3. Approval of minutes from the September 21, 2020 meeting

4. Old Business:

i. CU-3972 – Brad Fisher
Owner: 
Applicant: 

Weston Town Centre, LLC. 
Prime Social Group, LLC. 

Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 211 Georgesville Road (PID #140-003370) 4411 W. Broad Street (PID 

#140-003418) 
Acreage: 
Utilities: 

10.300-acres 
Public water and sewer 

Zoning: Community Service (CS) & General Industrial (GI) 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 328.031 of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow for a drive-in use in an area zoned Community 
Service (CS). 

*Swear in witnesses as needed

ii. VA-3973 – Brad Fisher
Owner: 
Applicant: 

Joshua Butcher 
Chris Bartmess 

Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 
Utilities: 

5616 Harrisburg Georgesville Rd. (PID #230-000579) 
Private water and wastewater 

Acreage: 0.480-acres 
Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Variance to Sections 504.012, 512.02(2), 512.02(2(a)) and 

650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow an accessory 
building to not meet the required parking setback, location and to be located 
within the Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. 

*Swear in witnesses as needed



iii. CU-3974 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Troy Baise 
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 8168 Pontius Road (PID #180-005073) 
Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Sections 610.06(2) and 610.06(7) of the 

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an 
accessory building, driveway, parking pad, inground pool, patio and the 
addition of fill in the Floodway Fringe. 

*Swear in witnesses as needed 
 

5. Adjournment of Meeting to November 16, 2020 
 



150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov 

MINUTES OF THE 
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Monday September 21, 2020 

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals met via Zoom Videoconference, Columbus, Ohio, on 
Monday, September 21, 2020. 

Present were: 
Chris Baer, Chairperson 
Tim Guyton 
Paula Armentrout 
Nancy Hunter 
Joe Martin 

Franklin County Economic Planning and Development Department: 
Matt Brown, Planning Administrator 
Brad Fisher, Planner 

(All board members and witnesses appeared via teleconference due to COVID-19 policies.) 

Mr. Baer opened the meeting. 

The first item of business was the approval of the minutes from the July 20, 2020, meeting. Ms. Hunter made 
a motion to approve the minutes. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a two-to-zero 
vote with two abstentions. 

OLD BUSINESS: 

The next order of business being Conditional Use Case CU-3968. Mr. Baer made a motion to take 
Conditional Use Case CU-3968 off the table. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a 
four-to-zero vote. The owner and applicant is Bright Innovations, LLC. The agent is Jackson Reynolds, III, 
of Smith & Hale. The property is located in Madison Township at Corbett Road, which includes the three 
parcels. The total acreage is 0.81. The property is zoned Limited Industrial. The applicant is requesting a 
conditional use from Section 610.06(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the permanent 
placement of fill in the floodway fringe in an area zoned Limited Industrial. Mr. Brad Fisher read and 
presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Guyton made a motion to 
conditionally approve Conditional Use Case CU-3968. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was 
approved by a four-to-zero vote. 

The next order of business being Conditional Use Case CU-3969. Mr. Baer made a motion to take 
Conditional Use Case CU-3969 off the table. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a 
four-to-zero vote. The owner and applicant is Bob Ward FLP. The agent is Jackson Reynolds, III, of Smith 
& Hale. The property is located in Madison Township at 541 Corbett Road. The property is 0.63 acres in 
size and zoned Limited Industrial. The applicant is requesting a conditional use from Section 610.069(7) of 
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the permanent placement of fill in a floodway fringe 



area zoned Limited Industrial. Mr. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of 
Zoning Appeals. Mr. Martin made a motion to conditionally approve Conditional Use Case CU-3969. It was 
seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote.  
 
The next order of business being Conditional Use Case CU-3970. The owner and applicant is Al Rahma 
Mosque. The property is located in Clinton Township at 2130 Mecca Road. The property is 0.65 acres in 
size. It is zoned Suburban Office and Institutional. The applicant is requesting a conditional use from Section 
322.032 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the development of a funeral service in an 
area zoned Suburban Office and Institutional. Mr. Brad Fisher read and presented the case to the Franklin 
County Board of Zoning Appeals. Ms. Hunter made a motion to conditionally approve Conditional Use Case 
CU-3970. It was seconded by Mr. Martin. The motion was approved by a four-to-zero vote. 
 
(Paula Armentrout joined the meeting.) 
 
 
The next order of business being Variance Case VA-3971. The owner is Andrew Coleman Spann. The 
applicant is Matt Sheterom. Neither the owner or applicant were present for the meeting. The site is located 
in Madison Township on Columbus-Lancaster Road, Parcel ID No. 180-003045. The property is 19.4 acres 
in size and currently zoned Rural. The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 302.041(A) and 
302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the creation of a lot that fails to meet the 
minimum lot size and lot width in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Matt Brown read and presented the case to the 
Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Testimony was provided by Mike Sanderson, Barb Doyle, John 
Violand and Karen Pesquera. Mr. Martin made a motion to dismiss Variance Case VA-3971 without 
prejudice. It was seconded by Mr. Baer. The motion was approved by a five-to-zero vote. 
 
 
There being no further business to come before the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals, Mr. Guyton 
made a motion to adjourn the hearing. It was seconded by Ms. Armentrout. The motion was approved by 
five-to-zero vote. The proceedings were adjourned at 3:57 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

 
Signature 
 
Minutes of the September 21, 2020, Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 
19th day of October, 2020 
 



 
 

 
 

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov 

 
STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 19, 2020 
 

Case: CU-3972 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 
Owner: 
Applicant: 

Weston Town Center, LLC. and LGR Weston, LLC. 
Prime Social Group, LLC. 

Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 211 Georgesville Road (PID #140-003370) 

4411 W. Broad Street (PID #140-003418) 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

58.162-acres  
Community Service (CS) and General Industrial (GI)  

Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 328.031 of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution to allow for a drive-in use in an area zoned 
Community Service (CS). 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to allow for a drive-in use in an area zoned Community 
Service (CS). The request does not satisfy the criteria necessary for granting a Conditional Use. Staff 
recommends denial. 
  
Request 
The site is located at the southeast corner of West Broad Street and I-270 in Franklin Township. A portion 
of the Westland Mall was developed on the site in 1969; however, the mall has since closed. The site 
gains access from three (3) access drives along Georgesville Road. 
 
The applicant has requested a Conditional Use from the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for a 
drive-in event series scheduled to occur from September 10, 2020 to November 1, 2020. The event series 
will include live concerts, movie nights and comedy shows. 
 
History 
The property owner applied to rezone  parcel number140-003418, that is currently zoned General 
Industrial (GI), to Community Service (CS) on August 18, 2020. The rezoning case is scheduled to be 
heard by the Board of County Commissioners on October 13th. If the rezoning is approved the proposed 
drive-in use would be a conditional use on the property.  If the rezoning is not approved, the use is not a 
permitted or conditional use of the GI district. 
 
The applicant submitted a Zoning Compliance for the proposed use on September 9th, which was denied 
by Staff the same day.  The drive-in use began operation on the site on September 10, 2020.  Staff has 
received multiple noise complaints since the event series started and has issued a violation notice to the 
property owner. If approved, the conditional use would legitimize the use of the property. 
 
 



Surrounding Land Use/Zoning 
Properties to the north are zoned General Industrial (GI) and Community Service (CS) in Franklin 
Township. These lots are developed as part of the Westland Mall site and also includes small retail stores 
that front on West Broad Street and Georgesville Road. Properties to the east and south are zoned 
Community Service (CS) in Franklin Township and developed with portions of the old Westland Mall. 
Interstate I-270 is to the west and one (1) adjacent property that is zoned Medium Density Residential (R-
6) in Prairie Township. The Prairie Township property had served as part of the Westland Mall parking lot.  
 
Comprehensive Plan 
The Westland Area Interim Development Framework, adopted in 2010, contains a Future Land Use Map 
that recommends this property for a full range of commercial and multi-family residential uses. 
Corresponding zoning districts include: Suburban Apartment Residential (R-24), Suburban Office (SO), 
Neighborhood Commercial (NC), Community Commercial (CC), and Community Service (CS) districts. 
 
The Interim Development Framework also includes Development Principles of Economic Revitalization, 
Urban Design Excellence, Community Quality of Live, and a Green Commitment.  The first goal of the 
Urban Design Excellence principle is to create a plan for an attractive, sustainable district employing best 
planning practices for renovation of distressed commercial, industrial and residential areas.  The first goal 
of the Community Quality of Life principle is to engage residents in the redevelopment efforts and 
ongoing commitment to a higher quality of life.  The second goal of the Green Commitment principle 
states in part to embrace sustainable development strategies including light pollution reduction. 
 
The request does not keep with the recommended land uses or development principles of the adopted 
plan.  The proposed outdoor drive-in is more intense in nature than the recommended land uses.  The 
proposed arrangement of development does not achieve the Urban Design Excellence principles of the 
adopted plan and the proposal will not improve the Quality of Life of those in the surrounding 
community. The proposal includes no improvements to renovate the distressed commercial site, includes 
no screening or landscaping to buffer adjacent uses, and adds to light pollution in the area.    
 
Staff Review 
A Conditional Use from Section 328.031 is permitted, provided it meets all applicable standards and 
requirements of the Zoning Resolution and any conditions attached by the Board in granting the 
Conditional Use Permit. 
 
Conditional Use from Section 328.031 – Drive-in Facility:   
 Drive-in, drive through, or outdoor service, or open display facility, developed in association with a 

permitted use when all of its lot lines are 25 feet or more from a Residential Zoning District or a 
Planned Residential Zoning District as listed in Section 201, Article II. No amplified voice menus 
shall be permitted within 100 feet of a residence. 
o The applicant is proposing an event series that will include live concerts, movie nights and 

comedy shows. A site plan and stage plan were submitted; however, it is unclear where speakers 
and lighting will be located and if the neighboring commercial and residential lots will be 
impacted by noise or light pollution. 

o The adjacent property to the south has been zoned General Industrial (GI) since 1948, however 
the property was developed with a multi-family apartment complex in approximately 1967 and is 
within 25 feet of the subject sites southern lot line.   

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Franklin Township Building Department, Franklin County Engineer’s Office, Ohio Department of 
Transportation and Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 
Indicated no concerns with the request. 
Staff Analysis 



Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Use: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following 
three (3) conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development 

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met; 
» The proposed use is a Conditional Use in the Community Service district. However, the use is not 

a permitted or conditional use of the General Industrial (GI) district.  If the property zoned GI is 
rezoned by the Board of Commissioners on October 13 to the CS district the use will be a 
conditional use on that property.   

» The proposed use technically meets the development standards for a drive-in with property lines 
more than 25 feet from residential zoned districts and no amplified voice menus within 100 feet of 
a residence. 

2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 
» The proposed use and development is not consistent with the Plan’s recommendations for land use 

or development strategies.  The use is more intense in nature than the uses recommended by the 
adopted plan.  The development includes no improvements to this distressed commercial property, 
includes no screening or landscaping to reduce impacts of noise and light on the surrounding area, 
and adds to light pollution in the area. 

» The applicant indicated that the sound from the event will be streamed to each vehicle through an 
FM transmitter with a maximum sound level of 100 decibels. Staff is concerned that the sound 
from up to 707 car speakers will be difficult to control and the likelihood of exceeding 100 
decibels is probable. If approved, the proposed use will require the constant attention of County 
personnel to ensure that noise levels remain within an acceptable level and staff does not support 
approving uses that can reasonably be expected to require such oversight. 

3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area. 
» The applicant stated that the proposed use will not be out of character with the surrounding area.  
» Staff believes that based on personal observations of the use and complaints received from 

surrounding residents that the proposed use will have a negative impact on the land use character 
of the area.  The applicant has provided no information detailing how the proposed use will protect 
surrounding areas from noise and light pollution. 

 
Recommendation 
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Conditional Use from Section 
328.031 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for a drive-in use in an area zoned 
Community Service (CS).  
 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following are proposed resolutions for the request: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Conditional Use Request: 

 
(a) __________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 328.031 of the Franklin 

County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. 
CU-3972. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 
 

Voting: 
 



(b) If the resolution for the Conditional Use request fails for lack of support, the following are proposed 
findings of fact for adoption by the BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Conditional 
Use as outlined in the request above for Case No. CU-3972 results from the applicant’s failure to 
satisfy the criteria for granting a conditional use under Section 815.041. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 

 
 

Voting: 
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Fisher, Brad X.

From: Ingram, David <DIngram@keglerbrown.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 3:30 PM
To: Fisher, Brad X.
Cc: lgr1538@aol.com; Zach Ruben
Subject: RE: FW: Canceled - Technical Review Committee Meeting (CU-3972)

Mr. Fisher,  
 
Good afternoon. We would like to thank you and the technical review committee for reaching out with the following 
questions below: 

 Are there trash cans? Where and how many? 
 Are there dumpsters to empty cans in after events?  How many and where? 
 What are the post-event clean-up procedures?  Will there be a sweeper truck to sweep the parking area? 

Prime Social Group has implemented a comprehensive waste management program to mitigate and manage waste inside 
the venue. Upon arrival at the ticketing gate, every vehicle will receive a minimum of one trash bag for use during the 
event – managing waste at the individual level. On a large scale, there will be 24 trash receptacles strategically placed 
throughout the venue to receive any additional waste. Our waste management company – an independent contractor – will 
remove any remaining waste after each event or the next morning. Waste from the individual trash bags, trash receptacles, 
and venue grounds will be consolidated into a Boren Brothers Waste Services 10-yard roll off dumpster. The roll off 
dumpster will be removed when its full or every Monday, whichever comes first.  

Please let me know if you have any additional questions.  

Best regards,  

To help protect you r priv acy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.
Kegler Brown logo

 

 
David A. Ingram 
Of Counsel 
 
65 East State Street | Suite 1800 | Columbus, OH 43215 
direct (614) 462 5487 | mobile (614) 595 2189  
dingram@keglerbrown.com 
   my bio + vCard + email  

   
 

  

 

 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Fisher, Brad X. <bradfisher@franklincountyohio.gov> 
Date: Sat, Sep 19, 2020 at 1:25 PM 
Subject: FW: Canceled - Technical Review Committee Meeting (CU-3972) 
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STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 19, 2020 
 

Case: VA-3973 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow a parking pad to not meet the required parking setback 
and an accessory building to not meet the required building size, location and be located within the 
Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. The request does not satisfy the criteria necessary for granting a 
Variance. Staff recommends denial. 
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the east side of Harrisburg-Georgesville Road, just north of London-
Groveport Road in Pleasant Township. The property was developed in 1961 with a 1,632 square foot 
single-family home that includes an attached 2-car garage. 
 
The proposed parking pad must be setback 24 feet from the street right-of-way and the accessory building 
must be setback 5 feet from the side property line and 10 feet from the principle structure (house). The 
proposed parking pad is setback 17 feet from the street right-of-way and the proposed accessory building 
is setback 2 feet from the side property line and 7 feet 10 inches from the house. Accessory buildings 
must be located to the side or rear of the house and may not exceed 720 square feet in size. The proposed 
building will be 7 feet in advance of the house and 864 square feet in size. Accessory buildings are 
prohibited in the Riparian Setback and the entire accessory building is located within the Riparian 
Setback. The applicant constructed the 864 square foot accessory building in 2018 prior to receiving 
approval of a Zoning Compliance.  
 
A variance is needed to reduce the parking pad setback by 7 feet, exceed the permitted building size by 
144 square feet, reduce the side yard setback by 3 feet, reduce the principal structure setback by 2 feet and 
2 inches, to be located forward of the principle structure and allow for an accessory building to be located 
within the Riparian Setback. 
 

Owner: 
Applicant: 
Township: 

Joshua A. Butcher 
Chris W. Bartmess 
Pleasant Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

5616 Harrisburg-Georgesville Road (PID #230-000579) 
0.48-acres 
Rural   

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: Requesting a Variance to Sections 504.012, 512.02(2), 512.02(2(a)) and 

650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a parking 
pad to not meet the required parking setback and an accessory building 
to not meet the required building size, location and be located within the 
Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. 



 
Surrounding Area and Zoning 
The subject site and surrounding area are zoned Rural and developed with low-density residential uses in 
Pleasant Township. 
 
Comprehensive Plans 
The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2009, includes a Future Land Use Map and 
Conservation Strategy Tiers Map that identifies the site as a stream buffer and recommends protecting the 
area. Development is not recommended in the stream buffer area. 
 
The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in 2006, includes a Future Land Use Map and 
Conservation Strategy Tiers Map that identifies the site as an Environmental Conservation Zone, Tier 1 
land and recommends protecting the area. Tier 1 land is significant in maintaining the overall health of the 
watershed and is recommended for protection through land acquisition.  
 
The request does not keep with the land use recommendations of the adopted Plan’s.  
 
Staff Review  
Variance from Section 504.12 – Parking Setback: 
 Open parking or loading spaces shall be permitted to extend toward the street right-of-way from the 

established building line a distance equal to 40 percent of the required setback distance. 
o The required setback to the street right-of-way is 24 feet. 
o The proposed setback to the street right-of-way is 17 feet. 
 A Variance is requested to reduce the setback by 7 feet. 

Variance from Section 512.02(2) – Location and Size of Residential Accessory Buildings: 
 For lots that are under 1 acre in size, the setback from property lines is 5 feet and the maximum 

permitted size is 720 square feet. 
o The proposed setback to the southern property line is 2 feet. 
 A Variance is requested to reduce the setback by 3 feet. 

o The proposed accessory building size is 864 square feet. 
 A Variance is requested to exceed the permitted size by 144 square feet. 

Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) – Location of Residential Accessory Buildings: 
 An accessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principle structure and shall be no 

closer than 10 feet from any part of the principal structure. 
o The proposed setback to the home is 7 feet 10 inches. 
 A Variance is requested to reduce the setback by 2 feet, 2 inches. 

o The proposed location of the accessory building is 7 feet forward of the home. 
 A Variance is requested to allow the accessory building to be located forward of the principle 

structure. 
Variance from Section 650.162(a) – Prohibited Uses in Riparian Setbacks: 
 Construction of buildings or structures of any kind or size are prohibited. This restriction applies to 

new construction and does not apply to existing residential structures and associated accessory 
structures. 
o The entire 864 square foot proposed accessory building is located within the Riparian Setback. 
 A Variance is requested to allow the accessory building to be located in the Riparian Setback. 

 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Expressed no concerns with the proposed development. 
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 810.041 – Approval of Variance: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve a variance if all of the following findings are made. 



1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved and 
which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district; 
» The applicant did not identify a special condition or circumstance. The applicant indicated the 

building will be used for personal storage and they intend to move the 864 square foot building to 
the adjacent 0.333-acre.   

» Staff notes that the entirety of the subject site is located in the Riparian Setback, restricting the 
ability to develop an accessory building. However, the applicant has made no attempt to request the 
minimum variances necessary to allow for a building to be constructed for personal storage. 

» Additionally, the applicant should be aware that the entirety of the 0.333-acre lot to the east is 
located in the Riparian Setback and it is landlocked. Variances would be required to allow for an 
accessory building to be located on a lot without a principle structure and not meet road frontage 
requirements. A stream bisects the subject site and the 0.333-acre lot, and the stream has associated 
regulatory floodplain that could restrict a stream crossing that’s needed to gain access to the 0.333-
acre lot. 
 

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Zoning Resolution; 
» The applicant believes that other properties in the general area could receive a variance if similar 

development were proposed. 
» Staff agrees that other properties could receive approval of similar variance requests provided a 

valid special condition or circumstance is presented. No special condition or circumstance has been 
identified by the applicant in this case. 
 

3) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant; 
» No special condition or circumstance has been identified by the applicant.  

 
4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 

by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District; 
» Staff believes that granting the variance request would confer on the applicant a special privilege as 

no special condition or circumstance was identified by the applicant. 
 

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to private property or public improvements in the vicinity; 
» Staff believes that granting the variance could adversely impact the general health, safety or welfare 

of the community. The applicant provided no information on how they would mitigate against 
possible stream degradation, increased run-off, pollution, and erosion of the stream bank.   

» Staff also notes that granting the variance request could set a precedence for approving a variance 
without a valid special condition or circumstance.  

 
Recommendation 
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny a Variance from Sections 504.012, 
512.02(2), 512.02(2(a)) and 650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow a parking pad 
to not meet the required parking setback and an accessory building to not meet the required building size, 
location and be located within the Riparian Setback in an area zoned Rural. 
 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
 
 
 
 



Proposed Resolution for Variance Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a Variance from Sections 504.012, 512.02(2), 512.02(2(a)) and 
650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request above for the applicant 
identified in Case No. VA-3973. 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
 
Voting: 

 
 

Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the Variance from 
Sections 504.012, 512.02(2), 512.02(2(a)) and 650.162(a) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as 
outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3973 results from the 
applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a Variance under Section 810.041. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
 
Voting: 
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150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 

Tel: 614-525-3094  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.gov 

 
STAFF REPORT 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

October 19, 2020 
 

Case: CU-3974 
Prepared by: Brad Fisher 

 

 
Summary 
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) and 610.06(7) of the Franklin 
County Zoning Resolution allow the construction of an accessory building, driveway, parking pad, 
inground pool, patio and the addition of fill in the Floodway Fringe.  The request meets the criteria 
necessary for granting a Conditional Use.  Staff recommends conditional approval.  
 
Description of the Request 
The subject site is located on the east side of Pontius Road just east of Rickenbacker Airport in 
unincorporated Madison Township.  A large portion of the subject site, in front of and behind the 
principal structure, is located in the Floodway Fringe.  The site includes a 5,528 square foot single-family 
home with a 4-car attached garage, two ponds and a woods on the rear of the property.  
 
The proposed development will include the following: 85-foot by 50-foot (4,250 sq. ft.) accessory 
building, concrete driveway and parking pad associated with the building, 40-foot by 20-foot (800 sq. ft.) 
inground pool, and concrete patio surrounding the pool. All proposed development would be located 
totally in the Floodway Fringe. The accessory building is proposed to be elevated on fill for protection 
from flooding. 
 
Surrounding Area  
The subject site is located in the southeastern part of the County in unincorporated Madison Township.  
Parcels in the surrounding area are primarily unincorporated residential lots, most of which are impacted 
by the floodplain.  Rickenbacker Airport is located to the west, along with the commercial and industrial 
properties that surround it.  All immediately adjacent parcels are zoned Rural in unincorporated Madison 
Township.   

 
 
 

Applicant/Owner: 
Township: 

Troy Baise 
Madison Township 

Site: 
Acreage: 
Zoning: 

8168 Pontius Road (PID #180-005073) 
10.0-acres 
Rural 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Request: The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) 

and 610.06(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the 
construction of an accessory building, driveway, parking pad, inground 
pool, patio and the addition of fill in the Floodway Fringe. 



Comprehensive Plan 
The Blacklick-Madison Area Plan, adopted in 2011, recommends the site for low-density residential uses.  
Pontius Road is part of the southwest boundary of this Plan and the subject site is just inside that 
boundary on the east side of Pontius Road. The Plan’s Vision for Healthy Living recommends that when 
a proposal requires approval from a decision-making Board, the applicant must provide information on 
how they will offset lost storage capacity. One possible method is to remove an equal amount of material 
from the floodplain as is added to the floodplain. 
 
The proposed development does not change the existing residential land use; however, the applicant’s 
proposal includes fill in the floodplain.  The proposal does not include removal of soil from the floodplain 
to offset the fill being placed in the floodplain.  The survey submitted indicates that the pond in front of 
the house will be deepened to 8 feet to provide compensatory storage during a flood event. The proposed 
pool is also intended to provide compensatory during a flood event.  
 
Staff notes that if the pond and pool are always intended to be full, they would not provide the 
compensatory storage as identified on the survey. As proposed, the application does not keep with the 
Plan’s recommendation. Provided the conditions of approval are addressed, Staff is in support of the 
request.  
 
Staff Review 
Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) – Structures or Buildings in the Floodway Fringe: 
− Residential, commercial, industrial, manufacturing, or similar structures or buildings, with the 

exception of mobile/modular or manufactured homes or structures which are prohibited uses in 
special flood hazard areas and are Conditional Uses in the Floodway Fringe. 
• The proposed development includes a residential accessory structure and inground pool in the 

Floodway Fringe. 
o A Conditional Use to allow a residential accessory structure and pool in the Floodway 

Fringe is required. 

Conditional Use from Section 610.06(7) – Placement of Fill in the Floodway Fringe: 
− Temporary or permanent placement of material, fill, or soil of any type or other such mounding or 

embankment or additions or extensions thereto are Conditional Uses in the Floodway Fringe. 
• The proposed development includes the placement of fill associated with the accessory building, 

driveway, parking pad, pool, and patio in the Floodway Fringe. 
o A Conditional Use to allow the placement of fill in the Floodway Fringe is required.   
o Staff notes that the Comprehensive Plan recommends that fill be removed from the 

floodplain to offset the loss of storage capacity.   
 
Technical Review Committee Agency Review 
Franklin County Engineer’s Office 
Expressed no concerns with the proposed development. 
 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District 
Concerned that compensatory storage may not be attainable being that almost the entire lot is locate in the 
Floodway Fringe and Floodway. 
 
Staff Analysis  
Section 815.041 – Approval of Conditional Use: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall only approve an application for a Conditional Use if the following 
three (3) conditions are met:  
1) The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development 

Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met; 



» The applicant stated that the proposed accessory building would be used to store equipment for 
maintaining the property and ponds, vehicles and recreational vehicles.     

» Staff notes that the proposed use is a Conditional Use in the Rural zoning district and the 
applicable development standards have been met. 

2) The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area; 
» The Blacklick-Madison Area Plan states: “To prevent increased flooding, development proposals in 

floodplains requiring approval from decision making boards must provide information on how the 
proposal will offset lost storage capacity. One possible method is to remove an equal amount of 
material from the floodplain on the site as is added for the project. This will protect nearby areas 
from increased flooding.” 

» The survey submitted indicates that the pond in front of the house will be deepened to eight (8) feet 
to provide compensatory storage during a flood event. The proposed pool is also intended to provide 
compensatory during a flood event. Staff does not believe that the deepening of an existing pond 
and proposed pool would mitigate the addition of fill in the floodplain if they are always intended to 
remain full.  However, Staff’s recommended conditions will ensure the proposed development 
keeps with the Plan’s recommendations.   

3) The proposed use will be in keeping with the existing land use character of the area. 
» The applicant stated that all neighboring properties have detached accessory buildings and the 

proposed building will not change the character of the area. 
» Staff believes that the proposed development will not change the existing land use and will be in 

keeping with the existing character, conditioned upon efforts to mitigate loss of storage capacity in 
the floodplain. 

 
Recommendation  
Staff’s recommendation is that the Board of Zoning Appeals conditionally approve a Conditional Use 
from Sections 610.06(2) and 610.06(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the 
construction of an accessory building, driveway, parking pad, inground pool, patio and the addition of fill 
in the Floodway Fringe.  The conditions are as follows: 

1. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and 
Building Permit with the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

2. The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a National Floodplain Program (NFIP) 
Permit with the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department. 

3. The applicant must mitigate loss of storage capacity in the floodplain to the satisfaction of the 
Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District by removing an equal amount of material from the 
Floodplain as is being added.   

 
Resolution 
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution: 
 
Proposed Resolution for Request: 
__________________ moves to approve a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) and 610.06(7) of the 
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for the applicant identified in Case No. CU-
3974. 

 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
 
 
 
 
 



Findings of Fact 
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact: 
 
If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the 
BZA: 
__________________ moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variance from 
Sections 610.06(2) and 610.06(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution as outlined in the request for 
the applicant identified in Case No. CU-3974 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria for 
granting a variance under Section 815.041. 
 
 
Seconded by: ____________________________ 
 
Voting: 
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GROUND-WATER CONDITIONS

Ground water is the term used for the water table. If you should encounter ground water while digging the hopper, 
don’t panic. Just follow these simple recommendations:

1. Over dig just the bottom of the hopper by 1' to 2'.
2. Use pea-sized rock to bring the hopper back to grade.
3. Set  sump pump in the pea stone and plumb it to outside of the pool.
4. Run a plumbing line from the hopper to near the filter.
5. Pump to area away from pool and keep the pump running continuously until the liner has been dropped and
    the pool is full of water.
6. When installation is complete, unplug the pump, leaving it available for use in the future, should the liner need 
    to be replaced.

PANEL INSTALLATION

Note: For safety, wear gloves when handling steel panels and 
components. Start by laying out all panels on the panel shelf. 
Position a brace and necessary bolts (depending on the brand 
of panel) at every panel joint, as indicated in the Pool Layout 
and Dig Dimension Drawing supplied to you.

Starting in the appropriate place for the shape of the pool 
being built, fasten panels and braces together using the sup-
plied bolts. Align the panel joints for a tight fit and hand-tight-
en (snug) the supplied non-corrosive bolts. DO NOT 
OVER-TIGHTEN!

Panels are available with precut holes for most commonly 
used skimmers. Position the skimmer panel according to the 
following guidelines:

10

GROUND WATER SOLUTION

PLUMBING LINE

PUMP

ROCK

     1. Locate the skimmer as per supplied drawing.
     2. Insure the skimmer panel will be clear of the wall-mounted safety-rope anchors.
     3. Locate returns on walls around the pool to push surface debris in a circular motion towards the 
         skimmer.
     4. Aqua Genies do not require additional returns, see the Aqua Genie Manual on Page 33.

½” x 3” BOLTS & WASHERS (TYP 4 PL)

PANEL

BRACE

PANEL

BASIC BRACE INSTALLATION ON POLYMER

11

PANEL

BRACE

3/8 X 1” FLANGE
BOLTS AND NUTS

PANELS

BRACE

NYLON
BOLT

5 °
WEDGE

A-FRAME TURNBUCKLE DECK COMBO BRACE
WITH CONCRETE LOCKING DEAD-MAN PLATE

FOLD OVER DECK SUPPORT TWO PIECE DECK SUPPORT

FOLD OVER  
TURNBUCKLE BRACE

TWO PIECE TURNBUCKLE BRACE  
WITH CONCRETE LOCKING DEAD-

MAN PLATE
FIXED BRACE

STAKE

TYPES OF STEEL PANEL BRACES

TYPES OF POLYMER PANEL BRACES

BASIC BRACE INSTALLATION ON STEEL

5 ° WEDGE

The 5 ° wedge is used to change the radius of the pre-molded polymer panel. 
Loosely fit the brace to the panels and slide the wedge between the brace 
and the bolt. You will tighten the bolts later, after the full radius is set.

BREAKOUT SONO TUBE BRACKETS - SEE 
PAGE 17 FOR MORE POLYMER BRACE INFO

For 100 and 200 series panels uses old style bolts, 
the 400 and 500 series uses round bolts.

© 2018 Hydra Pools Inc. © 2018 Hydra Pools Inc.
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SKIMMER(S)

• Typically the skimmer panels are precut.
• If so, follow the skimmer manufacturer’s 
installation manual. 
• Different manufacturers use different 
skimmer configurations and gasket 
systems.
• Tape off the top of the skimmer so that 
debris does not enter skimmer body.

TYPICAL SKIMMER  
INSTALLATION

TYPICAL LIGHT INSTALLATION

LIGHT(S)

• Typically the light panels are precut.
• If so, follow the light manufacturer’s installation manual. 
• Different manufacturers use different light configurations.

17

NOTE: CHECK WITH YOUR LOCAL BUILDING/ZONING 
OFFICE FOR APPLICABLE CODES.

Rule of thumb: 1 yard of concrete per 12-14 linear feet of 
pool. A 16’ x 32’ rectangle would take 7-8 yards of concrete, 
8” thick consistently. 

NOTE: Make sure any plumbing that must be run under 
walls is marked and out of the way of the concrete.

• The collar secures the wall structure’s position. 

8” MIN FOR 
CONCRETE COLLAR

42” WALL

SONO TUBES

Grasp the deck supports and break the rings free from the center of the brace. 
Push the rings into the sockets until they lock into place, then place a 6” tube 
(cardboard or DWV pipe) into the supports and cut to proper length. Pour the 
tubes full of concrete when you pour the collar. This will provide a vertical 
column to support the deck. 

12

HYDRA POOLS HYDRA POOLS HYDRA POOLS

HYDRA   CORNERSTONE    PINNACLE    SAMSON

MAIN DRAINS

CONCRETE BOND BEAM (COLLAR)

SONO Tubes

 

                 

When the main drain plumbing line is run, you are ready to pour the concrete collar around the pool. Make

string line down the length of each straight wall at the back edge of the coping and insure all panels are

thick. CHECK WITH YOUR LOCAL BUILDING/ZONING OFFICE FOR APPLICABLE CODES. Pour concrete
SLOWLY to prevent forcing the walls out of alignment. After the concrete is poured, recheck all panels for 
proper panel alignment, using a string. When pouring concrete under the step, insure that the concrete

is enough concrete to support the bottom step.

Grasp the deck supports and break the rings free from the center
of the brace. Push the rings into the sockets until they lock into
place then place a 6” tube (cardboard or DWV pipe) into the
supports and cut to proper length. Pour the tubes full of
concrete when you pour the collar. This will provide a 
vertical column to support the deck.

              

Figure 12: Main Drain Installation 

CHECK WITH YOUR LOCAL BUILDING/ZONING OFFICE FOR APPLICABLE CODES.

approximately 14” of rock. When the main drains are correctly positioned in each hole, the top of the drains

CONCRETE. To install your plumbing line, dig a small trench in the hopper, starting at the main drain, crossing 

(must be done before bond beam is installed)  (two main drains must be installed or no main drains)- its the law

  
(See manufacturer installation)  

8” to 12”

• Make sure there are no openings or gaps under the step or panels.
• Run string lines on all straight panels to confirm they are flush with the string line.
• Pour the concrete carefully and slowly around the perimeter to keep the walls from moving, have concrete slope 
away from pool walls.
• After concrete has been poured and is still wet, recheck that the panel is plumb and wall alignment is straight as 
compared to strings.
• Step area should have concrete up to first tread. 

POURING THE PERIMETER COLLAR (BOND BEAM)

SONO TUBES PLACED AROUND POOL



 


























1” FLAT HEAD SCREWS

VINYL LINER

WALL PANEL
       (OTHER THAN WOOD)

FACEPLATE

GASKET

SKIMMER
THROAT

SECURING SCREWS 5/8” PAN HEAD

25160-010-000 (2 required)
25160-110-000 (4 required)

GASKET

© 2018 Hydra Pools Inc. © 2018 Hydra Pools Inc.

1 yard or concrete per 12-14 linear feet or pool. 
8 inch thick

1926 27

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Excavation Questions

Q. How deep should I excavate the shelf/shallow end of the pool?

A. Once you establish the pool elevation/benchmark, excavate 42” or 48” down, which is the height of the Hy-
dra, Pinnacle, or Cornerstone polymer or Samson steel panel without the coping attached. This is depth of the 
shelf around the entire pool where the panels will sit. This shelf is the same in the shallow end as well as the deep 
end. The entire shallow end should be excavated to the same depth as the shelf. You will constantly be using two 
terms, dig dimensions and finish dimensions. Be sure you understand both terms and how to move between then 
during the construction of your pool.

Q. How deep should the hopper in the deep end be excavated?

A. Always dig the hopper in the deep end 2” deeper than the pool’s finish depth. Example: If the finish depth of 
deep end is 8’, dig hopper area to a depth of 8’2” from the benchmark or the top of the 42”or 48” panel without 
coping installed. This will allow for the installation of 2” of bottom material, such as vermiculite (pool base) or 
sand-and-cement mixture in the bottom of the hopper.

Q. Will excavating the shelf area around the pool leave enough room for the braces?

A. The panel line you have will dictate the brace size and the amount of over-dig in the shelf area. Requirements 
are as follows: Hydra requires a 24” over-dig, Cornerstone requires a 24” over-dig, Pinnacle requires a 36” over-dig, 
Samson Steel requires 30” over-dig, Extreme requires a 24” over-dig. These are minimum requirements to allow 
room for the brace and to work in the shelf area.

Q. The installation manual advises not to over dig, what does this mean?

A. Extreme care should be taken when digging any depth or slope of the pool, especially in the hopper or deep 
end of the pool. Carefully mark the shelf area where the walls will sit using marking paint or strings with pins. Do 
not let the excavator dig past your marks or strings. You may want to hand shovel (trim) during this procedure to 
keep the excavator away from the shelf, thus keeping the shelf edge intact where the walls will sit. Keep in mind 
that all walls in the hopper area slope at various angles, thus the term “hopper bottom”.

Q. When digging and encountering ground water, what are some options?

A. The most common option is to use a self-priming pool pump like the one for your pool package. All plumbing 
should be schedule 40 PVC installed as shown in the installation manual. Cap the pipe and drill as many 3/8” 
holes as possible in the tail-piece buried in the gravel/rock below grade. Make sure all plumbing joints are tight so 
you can pump the maximum amount of ground water from beneath the pool during the construction of the pool. 
You can also use a sump pump as detailed in this manual. 

Finish Dimensions Questions

Q. What do finish dimensions refer to?

POLYMER WALL DIAGRAM

STEEL WALL DIAGRAM
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